



Strand Associates, Inc.®
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, WI 53715
(P) 608.251.4843
www.strand.com

February 8, 2024

Mr. Brad Marquardt, P.E., Public Works Director
City of Whitewater
312 West Whitewater Street
Whitewater, WI 53190

Re: North Fremont Street Reconstruction
Contract 3-2024
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin (City)

Dear Brad,

Bids for the above-referenced Project were opened on February 8, 2024. Three Bids were received with the resulting Bid tabulation enclosed.

RR Walton & Company, LTD (RR Walton) of Whitewater, Wisconsin, was the apparent low Bidder with a Bid of \$1,522,177. The Bid included a Bid Bond for 10 percent and Addendum No. 1 was acknowledged. The Bid is deemed to be responsive.

Strand Associates, Inc.® has previously worked with RR Walton on several projects for the City, including the Industrial Drive Water Main project and the Water Department Storage Garage project. For those projects, RR Walton was determined to be responsible.

If you determine RR Walton is a responsible Bidder after your evaluation of their qualifications, we recommend proceeding with award of the Contract in accordance with Article 18 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Please contact me at 608-251-4843 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Mark A. Fisher, P.E.

Enclosure

North Fremont Street Reconstruction											
Contract 3-2024											
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin											
Solicitor: Strand Associates, Inc.											
February 8, 2024 1 P.M.											
Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UoM	Quantity	RR Walton & Company LTD	Rock Road Companies, Inc.	Fischer Excavating, Inc.				
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension			
Sanitary Sewer	1	18-IN DIA SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	710	\$205.00	\$145,550.00	\$139.00	\$98,690.00	\$188.50	\$133,835.00	
	2	18-IN DIA C900 PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	440	\$235.00	\$103,400.00	\$178.00	\$78,320.00	\$253.00	\$111,320.00	
	3	12-IN DIA C900 PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	20	\$180.00	\$3,600.00	\$162.00	\$3,240.00	\$177.00	\$3,540.00	
	4	8-IN DIA SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	230	\$110.00	\$25,300.00	\$103.00	\$23,690.00	\$148.00	\$34,040.00	
	5	18-IN by 6-IN C900 PVC Wye	EA	4	\$3,520.00	\$14,080.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,051.00	\$16,204.00	
	6	18-IN by 4-IN SDR 35 PVC Wye	EA	3	\$1,290.00	\$3,870.00	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$1,235.00	\$3,705.00	
	7	18-IN by 6-IN SDR 35 PVC Wye	EA	3	\$1,550.00	\$4,650.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,383.00	\$4,149.00	
	8	6-IN C900 PVC Sanitary Sewer Lateral	LF	110	\$145.00	\$15,950.00	\$137.00	\$15,070.00	\$112.00	\$12,320.00	
	9	4-IN SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Lateral	LF	110	\$120.00	\$13,200.00	\$118.00	\$12,980.00	\$97.00	\$10,670.00	
	10	6-IN SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Lateral	LF	110	\$126.00	\$13,860.00	\$123.00	\$13,530.00	\$98.00	\$10,780.00	
	11	4-FT DIA Sanitary Sewer MH	EA	4	\$9,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$24,400.00	\$6,741.00	\$26,964.00	
	12	5-FT DIA Sanitary Sewer MH	EA	2	\$10,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,645.00	\$15,290.00	
	13	Hauled-in Granular Backfill	T	600	\$15.00	\$9,000.00	\$9.30	\$5,580.00	\$15.00	\$9,000.00	
	14	Televised Inspection of New Sanitary Sewer	LF	1380	\$5.07	\$6,996.60	\$3.68	\$5,078.40	\$1.50	\$2,070.00	
	15	Sanitary Sewer Removal/Abandonment	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$51,000.00	
Water Main											
16	12-IN DIA DI Water Main	LF	1200	\$145.00	\$174,000.00	\$137.00	\$164,400.00	\$172.00	\$206,400.00		
17	6-IN DIA Fire Hydrant Lead	LF	30	\$120.00	\$3,600.00	\$83.00	\$2,490.00	\$105.00	\$3,150.00		
18	12-IN Valve and Road Box	EA	4	\$4,250.00	\$17,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$19,200.00	\$5,425.00	\$21,700.00		
19	Fire Hydrant W/ Auxiliary Valve and Road Box	EA	2	\$8,200.00	\$16,400.00	\$8,100.00	\$16,200.00	\$8,588.00	\$17,176.00		
20	1-IN Corporation Stop, Curb Stop, and Box	EA	8	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,087.00	\$8,696.00		
21	1-IN Copper Water Service	LF	210	\$70.00	\$14,700.00	\$120.00	\$25,200.00	\$98.00	\$20,580.00		
22	Replace Private Lead Water Service at 373 North Fremont Street (50 LF)	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,106.00	\$4,106.00		
23	2-IN Corporation Stop, Curb Stop, and Box	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$2,120.00	\$4,240.00		
24	2-IN Copper Water Service	LF	300	\$85.00	\$25,500.00	\$69.00	\$20,700.00	\$68.00	\$20,400.00		
25	Live Tap Existing 16-IN Water Main (INCL 12-IN Valve and Road Box)	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,928.00	\$16,928.00		
26	Connect New Water Main to Existing Water Main	EA	5	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,444.00	\$17,220.00		
27	Hauled-in Granular Backfill	T	200	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.30	\$3,060.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00		
28	Abandon Existing Water Main and Appurtenances	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,878.00	\$1,878.00		

	65	EBS Backfill (3-IN Dense-Graded Base Course)	T	1600	\$21.00	\$33,600.00	\$15.50	\$24,800.00	\$19.00	\$30,400.00
	66	Geotextile for Subgrade Stabilization	SY	2000	\$3.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.50	\$3,000.00	\$2.50	\$5,000.00
	67	30-IN Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	40	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00
	68	Asphaltic Concrete Pavement - Lower Course	T	1350	\$63.10	\$85,185.00	\$73.94	\$99,819.00	\$74.00	\$99,900.00
	69	Asphaltic Concrete Pavement - Upper Course	T	1100	\$65.00	\$71,500.00	\$77.11	\$84,821.00	\$77.00	\$84,700.00
	70	2-FT -Wide Gravel Shoulder	LF	5700	\$4.74	\$27,018.00	\$1.70	\$9,690.00	\$2.60	\$14,820.00
	71	Turf Restoration - Topsoil, Seed, and Mulch/Erosion Mat	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$27,880.00	\$27,880.00
	72	Erosion Mat, Class 2, Type B	SY	600	\$3.00	\$1,800.00	\$2.50	\$1,500.00	\$2.50	\$1,500.00
	73	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
Miscellaneous										
	74	Utility Insulation	SF	96	\$25.00	\$2,400.00	\$4.00	\$384.00	\$5.70	\$547.20
	75	Trail Crossing Signs W/ Posts	EA	4	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$660.00	\$2,640.00	\$660.00	\$2,640.00
	76	6-IN White Epoxy Crosswalk Line	LF	380	\$4.76	\$1,808.80	\$4.45	\$1,691.00	\$4.45	\$1,691.00
	77	24-IN White Epoxy Continental Style Crosswalk Bar	LF	60	\$17.76	\$1,065.60	\$17.75	\$1,065.00	\$17.75	\$1,065.00
	78	18-IN White Epoxy Stop Bar Line	LF	80	\$13.30	\$1,064.00	\$13.25	\$1,060.00	\$13.25	\$1,060.00
	79	4-IN White Epoxy Edge Line	LF	400	\$3.00	\$1,200.00	\$2.95	\$1,180.00	\$2.95	\$1,180.00
	80	4-IN Yellow Double Yellow Center Line	LF	450	\$6.00	\$2,700.00	\$5.95	\$2,677.50	\$5.95	\$2,677.50
	81	Epoxy Parking Lot Pavement Markings	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$995.00	\$995.00	\$995.00	\$995.00
	82	Adjust Existing MH Casting	EA	4	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$959.00	\$3,836.00
	83	Adjust Existing Inlet Casting	EA	1	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$960.00	\$960.00
	84	Adjust Existing Water Valve Box	EA	2	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$325.00	\$650.00
	85	Reset Mailbox	EA	11	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$185.00	\$2,035.00	\$177.00	\$1,947.00
	86	Small Riprap W/ Fabric	SY	70	\$32.00	\$2,240.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00	\$64.00	\$4,480.00
	87	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$9,667.00	\$9,667.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
Base Bid Total:					\$1,522,177.00		\$1,568,606.40		\$1,885,639.70	